

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP 2300 N Street, NW | Washington, DC 20037-1122 | tel 202.663.8000 | fax 202.663.8007

> Tony Lin tel 202.663.8452 tony.lin@pillsburylaw.com

August 27, 2009

Via Electronic Filing (IBFS)

Marlene H. Dortch Office of the Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20554

> Re: Pegasus Development DBS Corporation SAT-LOA-20060412-00042, SAT-AMD-20080114-00025; SAT-AMD-20080118-00029 (Call Sign S2698); SAT-LOA-20060412-00043, SAT-AMD-20080114-00024 (Call Sign S2699) Letter Declining Space Station Authorizations

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Pegasus Development DBS Corporation ("Pegasus"), by its counsel, hereby declines the above-referenced authorizations to launch and operate 17/24 GHz space stations at the 91°W and 107°W orbital locations. *See* Stamp Grant, SAT-LOA-20060412-00042, SAT-AMD-20080114-00025; SAT-AMD-20080118-00029 (Call Sign S2698) (granted on July 28, 2009); Stamp Grant, SAT-LOA-20060412-00043, SAT-AMD-20080114-00024 (Call Sign S2699) (granted on July 28, 2009). Please direct any questions regarding this matter to the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/

Tony Lin Counsel to Pegasus Development DBS Corporation